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Application of Enbridge Gas Utah to 
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and Make Tariff Modifications  
 

 
DOCKET NO. 25-057-06 

 
ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED MOTION 

TO AMEND SCHEDULING ORDER 
 

 
ISSUED: September 19, 2025 

 
 On May 13, 2025, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Scheduling 

Order, Notice of Technical Conferences, Notice of Public Witness Hearings, and Notice 

of Hearings in this docket (“Scheduling Order”). The Scheduling Order bifurcated this 

docket into Phase I and Phase II and set certain dates that included, as relevant here, 

a September 23, 2025 deadline for filing Phase I written rebuttal testimony. On 

September 18, 2025, Enbridge Gas Utah (EGU) filed an Unopposed Motion to Amend 

Scheduling Order (“Motion”).  

 The Motion represents that EGU and the other parties in this docket – the 

Division of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, the Federal Executive 

Agencies, the Utah Association of Energy Users, the American Natural Gas Council, 

and Nucor Steel-Utah (“Other Parties”) – “[have] engaged in settlement discussions[,]” 

and “[i]n furtherance of pursuing the ongoing settlement discussions, [EGU] requests 

that the deadline for Phase I Written Rebuttal Testimony be extended to September 

26, 2025.” The Motion affirms that no other deadlines in the Scheduling Order will be 

impacted by this request. The Motion further represents the Other Parties do not 

object to EGU’s requested extension.   
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 Good cause appearing, and based on EGU’s representations that the Other 

Parties do not object to the Motion, the Motion is granted as follows:  

 1. The current deadline of September 23, 2025, for filing Phase I written 

rebuttal testimony is vacated;  

 2. The new deadline for filing Phase I written rebuttal testimony is Friday, 

September 26, 2025; and 

 3. All other dates, times, and locations in the Scheduling Order or other 

notices issued by the PSC (i.e., the evidentiary hearing and public witness hearings) 

remain unchanged. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 19, 2025. 
 
 
/s/ John E. Delaney 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#341807 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on September 19, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Christopher W. Flynn (flynn@whitt-sturtevant.com) 
Anne W. Mitchell (mitchell@whitt-sturtevant.com) 
Albert D. Sturtevant (sturtevant@whitt-sturtevant.com) 
Attorneys for Enbridge Gas Utah 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Justin Bieber (jbieber@energystrat.com) 
Keirsten Ignjatovic (keirsten@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos (dex@smxblaw.com) 
Laura W. Baker (lwb@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@ck.law) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Mark A. Davidson (mdavidson@fwlaw.com) 
Fairfield and Woods, P.C. 
Curtis Chisholm (cchisholm@ie-cos.com) 
Integrated Energy Companies 
Bruce Oliver (revilohill@verizon.net) 
Revilo Hill Associates, Inc. 
American Natural Gas Council 
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TSgt James B. Ely (james.ely@us.af.mil) 
Mr. Thomas A. Jernigan (thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil) 
Maj Leslie R. Newton (leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil) 
Ebony M. Payton (ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil) 
Capt Michael A. Rivera (Michael.rivera.51@us.af.mil) 
Capt Matthew R. Vondrasek (matthew.vondrasek.1@us.af.mil) 
AF/JAOE-ULFSC (ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil) 
Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Cameron Irmas (cirmas@utah.gov) 
Jennifer Ntiamoah (jntiamoah@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 
 

/s/ Melissa R. Paschal   
Lead Paralegal 
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